
Advertisement 

UNNAYAN, Kakabandh, Rasagobindpur, Mayurbhanj, Odisha, PIN-757055 tender notice in a sealed 

cover under two bid system i,e. Technical Bid & Financial  Bid from OEMs/ Authorized distributors for 

“ Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for Dulala Producer company Limited Mayurbhanj at Kasafalia, 

Rasgobindpur, Mayurbhanj (20 km from Jaleswar railway station 

 

Date of 

Commencement of 

Tender 

Last date of and time of 

submission of tender  

Date & Time for 

opening of Tender 

Cost of tender paper  

(13/12/2020)   (02/01/2021) at 5 Pm (03/01/2021) at 11.00 

am 

Rs. 10,000/ 

 

A complete set of the Bid documents containing the details of the terms and conditions may be 

downloaded from the website www.unnayanindia.org the same can be submitted along with cost of 

tender paper on shape of Bank Draft. Any corrigendum/ addendum/ information related to this NIT will 

only be uploaded in UNNAYAN website which will not be published in Newspapers. The authority 

reserved the right to accept / reject any part or all the bids without assigning any reason thereof. The 

authority has the right to increase/ decrease / cancel the quantity of procurement of the equipment/ 

instrument without assigning any reason thereof. 

Managing Trustee   

http://www.unnayanindia.org/


 

 

UNNAYAN 

At -Kakabandh Po- Amarada, Ps-Rasagobindpur Dist-Mayurbhanj, odisha, 

PIN-757055 Website. www.unnayanindia.org  

 

 

 

 

TENDER INVITE 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF PROCESSING CENTER, OFFICE AND TRAINING 

CENTER 

 

 

 

 

FOR 

 

DULALA PRODUCER COMPANY LTD (SPV) 

 At –Kakabandh,  Po- Amarada, Ps-Rasagobindpur Dist-Mayurbhanj, 

odisha, PIN-757055 

 

 

To Establish 

 

COMMON FACILITY CENTRE (CFC) OF PUFFED RICE CLUSTER, 

MAYURBHANJ, DISTRICT OF ODISHA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 2020 
 

http://www.unnayanindia.org/


 

 

 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for Dulala Producer company Limited (SPV) 

 

Sealed tenders are invited from OEMs/ Authorized distributors for supply of machinery and equipment 

for establishment of Common Facilities at Kasafalia, Rasgobindpur, Mayurbhanj (20 km from Jaleswar 

railway station, being facilitated by M/s UNNAYAN, Kakbandh, Rasagobindpur, Mayurbhanj, Odisha, PIN-

757055. Tender should be submitted along with earnest money of two percent of the tender value and 

can be deposited at the above address up to 05.00 PM of (02/01/2021). Tenders received will be opened 

before the working committee of the proposed Common Facilities on (03/01/2021) at 11.00 AM.  

Tender form can be obtained from the Unnayan, Kakbandha, Rasagobindpur, Mayurbhanj, Odisha, PIN-

757055 on any working day between (13/12/2020) to (02/01/2021) from 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM and up 

to 12.00 Hrs. on (13/12/2020) by payment of Rs. 10000/- (ten thousand). Tender forms can also be 

downloaded from the web site of the Unnayan www.unnayanindia.org . A demand draft of Rs. 10,000 

purchased in favor of Unnayan should be enclosed along with the Bid for the Tender Forms downloaded 

from the website.  

The details of items to be supplied and Terms and Conditions are available in the Tender Form. 

Secretary, Unnayan reserve the right to cancel any or all the Tenders without assigning any reason.  

 

 

Managing Trustee  

 

 

 

 

http://www.unnayanindia.org/


 

 

 

TENDER FORM-1 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for Dulala Producer company Limited (SPV) 

Terms and Conditions: 

1- The minimum turnover of the tenderer firm for the last year (2018-19) should be Rs. 50.00 

lakhs.  

2- The tenderer firm should have minimum three years experience in supply of said machinery and 

necessary evidence in the form of invoice/ Work Orders need to be furnished.   

3- The tender should be submitted in the prescribed tender form.  

4-  The tender forms can obtain from Unnayan, project office:), At –Kakabandh, Po- Amarada, Ps-

Rasagobindpur, Dist-Mayurbhanj, Odisha, PIN-757055 on any working day between 13/12/2020 

to (02/01/2021) from 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM by depositing an amount of Rs. 10000/- (ten 

thousands) 

5-  Tender form should be deposited in separate envelopes containing Technical Bid and Financial 

Bid along with earnest money of two percent of the tender value at above address on or before 

05.00 pm of (02/01/2021). Earnest money can be paid through DD purchased in favor of 

Unnayan. Exempted bidder should submit the supporting documents. The tender received will 

be opened before the working committee on (03/01/2021) at 11.00 am at Unnayan, project 

office: At –Kakabandh,  Po- Amarada, Ps-Rasagobindapur Dist-Mayurbhanj, Odisha, PIN-757055.   

6- The tender will be submitted in sealed envelopes separately for technical bid and financial bid. 

On each envelop “Tender for CFC for Dulala Producer company” should be written on the top of 

envelop. Technical Bid and Financial Bid should also be clearly mentioned on the envelop.  

7- The Technical Bid will be opened and considered first. The financial Bid of only eligible 

firms/agencies will be opened.  

8-  Tenders received without earnest money will not be accepted.  

9-  The tenderer firm should submit implementation plan of supplying & erection of machinery 

along with other details of the firm. Incomplete tender will not be accepted.  

10-  The tendered firm should submit tender for the whole or part of the items mentioned below. 

However preference will be given for those firms which can supply all the mentioned items. 

11- Technical Bid/ Financial Bid cannot be withdrawn after opening it. Earnest money can be 

forfeited in case of withdrawal of bid or not completing the work.  

12- If the items supplied are not found as per specifications or unsatisfactory or delivered after 

stipulated time, the payment of whole or equivalent amount can be withheld.  

13- Secretary, Unnayan reserved the right to accept the bid partially/in full or may reject any or all 

the bids without assigning any reason. 

14- The total approved project cost for establishment of Common Facilities Centre is Rs. 178.30 

lakhs, out of which maximum budget provisioned for procurement of below mentioned 

machinery is Rs. 100.00 lakhs. Thus financial bid of tendered firm should not exceed the 

maximum limit approved.   



 

 

 

15- The maximum time frame given for supply of machinery, erection, and training of CFC personnel 

is 3 months.  

Declaration:-  

I do here by agree to abide by all the terms and conditions mentioned above. 

(Signature of the authorized person/proprietor) 

Name:  

Designation:  

Name of firm:  

Phone/Mob:  

No. : Seal of the firm: 

 

 



 

 

 

TENDER FORM-2 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for Dulala producer company limited (SPV) 

Technical Bid :-  

Part – 1  Description of Items  

S. No Description of item 

1 
Chocolate coated puffed rice bar and puffed rice 
honey peanut bar making machine 

2 Gluten free honey coated puffed rice  

3 Automated Packaging Machines 

4 Automated Sieving Machines 

5 Weighing Machines (Heavy) 

6 Leg-Operated Packaging Machines 

7 Weighing Machines 

8 Rice Puffing Roasters Machines 

9 Value Addition (Sathu)  

10 Mini Dal mill  

11 Different packing machines 

 

Part – 2  Details of firm/agency 

1. Name of Firm/Agency:  

2. Registered Address of Firm/Agency:  

3. Name & Phone No. of co-coordinator/contact person:  

4. Type of Firm/Agency: Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM)/ Registered Wholesaler/ 

Unregistered wholesaler/ Retailer  

5. Year of Commencement of work of the Firm/Agency:  

6. Turnover of Firm/Agency for the year 2018-19: 

7. Details of Human resources : (Man power with the firm/Agency)  

8. PAN/Service Tax No. of the Firm/Agency : (Please enclose photo copy)  

9. GST number: 



 

 

 

10. Description of supply of similar items done in the past by: Firm/Agency in past (Please enclosed 

copies of work order/Invoices)  

11. Action plan for present activity  

12. Undertaking of not being black listed by any organization in past. 

13. Other details, (If any): 

Miscellaneous:- 

1. The minimum turnover of last year (2018-19) of the Bidder Firm/Agency should be Rs. 50.00 Lakhs.  

2. A demand draft of two percent of the tender value will be enclosed with the technical bid as earnest 

money. The draft will be in favor of ORRA. Exempted bidder should submit the supporting documents. 

3. Balance Sheet prepared by charted Accounts for the last three years will invariably be enclosed along 

with technical bid.  

4. Copies of Income Tax returns for the last three years will be enclosed with technical bid.  

5. Copy of authorization from Original Manufacturer, in case the tender firm is not OEM and only 

authorized distributor  

6. Copy of PAN/Service Tax/GST Registration Certificate will be enclosed with technical bid.  

7. The profile and following details of bidder firm/agency along with photograph, paper cutting, copy of 

work order will be submitted as under: - 

Year Details of items supplied  Duration Name of party for 

whom items supplied   

2016-17    

2017-18    

2018-19    

 

8. Detail of earnest money  

1. D.D. No. :  

2. Date :  

3. Amount :  

4. Name of the issuing bank :  

9. If the Tender Form is downloaded from the ORRA website an amount of Rs. 10000.00 (Rs. Ten 

thousand) is essential to be deposited. The details of such amount:-  

1. D.D. No.  

2. Date :  



 

 

 

3. Amount :  

4. Name of the issuing bank : 

 

 

Declaration:-  

I hereby declare that the information given in the technical bid is true and correct and I hereby accept 

all the terms and conditions. 

Place :  

Date :  

Signature of the authorized person  

Name:  

Designation:  

Name of firm & address:  

Phone / Mobile No.:  

Seal of the firm: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

TENDER FORM-3 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for Dulala producer company limited (SPV) 

Description of work  

1. Name of work: Supply and erection (where applicable) of below mentioned items: 

Sl 
No 

Machines Specification quantity 

Work package -1 (Chocolate coated puffed rice bar and puffed rice honey peanut bar making machine) 

1 Gas operated oil 
jacketed kettle, tilting 
type, for 
chocolate/jaggery 
liquifying 

Capacity  Min brim-full 100 ltrs 1 no 

Material  Stainless steel sheet 

Other  Oil drainage valve should include 
Gas oven with controller should 
provide 
Exterior surface should insulate 
with ceramic blanket and finally 
should cover with stainless steel 
sheet to prevent loss of heat  

2 Horizontal mixing 
machine 

Capacity  75-100 Kg per hour 1 no 

Product outlet By tilting device with worm gear 
and wheel 

power Max 2 HP 

Material SS (U shaped body) 

Support structure Mild steel 

3 Storage tank Material SS (304 type) 5 nos 

Capacity Brimful 100 ltrs 

4 Stainless steel tray 
with compartment for 
Bar 

Material 304 Grade 3mm thick sheet 20 nos 

Tray size 11” x 00” x0.5 “ 

5 Product flattening unit Material Stainless steel roller and flattened 1 nos 

conveyor Dimension of 6 ft  L x 12 inch W 

Motor Max 0.5 Hp geared 

  

6 Freezing cabinet 

(vertical model) 

Inner chamber 
material 

Stainless steel sheet 1 nos 

Outer part material Mild steel sheet 

Temperature rang 4 degree C to 20 degree  C 

Other  Temperature should control by 
digital temperature indicator cum 
controller with PT -100 sensor 

Work package- 2 (Gluten free honey coated puffed rice) 

7 Coating pan for honey 
mixed with Glucose 

Material 304 type stainless steel sheet 1 no 

Support structure Mild steel  



 

 

 

coating on puffed rice material 

Motor 1 HP 

Speed reduction Variable frequency drive 

8 Honey glucose coated 
puffed rice cooling 
type 

Material SS sheet and MS angle 2 nos 

Tray Size 7’ L x 3’ W x 6” H 

Work package- (Puffed rice making machines) 

9 Rice drier machine Material MS thick plate 10 nos 

Production capacity 20 kgs/ hr 

power 1 hp for drum rotating 
0.5 hp for blower 

10 Roasting machine for 
puffed rice making 

Material MS thick plate 5 nos 

Production capacity 100 kgs/ hr 

power 1 hp for drum rotating 
0.5 hp for blower 

Work package-3 (Dall and Sathu processing machines) 

11 Mini dal Mill Automation grade Semi-automatic 2 nos 

Production capacity 80-100 kg / hr 

Power  Max 2 HP 

12 Vibratory sieving 
machine 

material 304 grade stainless steel 3 Nos 

Motor Max 1 hp 

13 Impact pulverizer Capacity Min 50 kg / hr 1 no 

motor Max 10 hp 

14 Rotary air lock Automation grade Lag operated 1 no 

Motor  1 Hp 

Other  With gear box 

15 Paat chakki Motor Max 15 Hp  1 no 

Work package-4 (Weighing and packing machines) 

16 Weighing scale, heavy 
duty 

Capacity  100 kgs 10 nos 

readability 10 gm 

Capacity  1000 gm 10 nos 

readability 0.5 gm 

17 Foot operated pouch 
sealing machine 

Automation grade Manual 10 nos 

18 Automatic flow wrap 
packing machine 

capacity 12 to 15boxes per minute 1 no 

Motor Max 1.5 HP 

Feature Full length conveyor automatic 
flow, wrap and sela machine with 
necessary gear box, controls and 
switches 

19 Collar type belt drive 
cup filler 

Product  Puffed rice 1 no 

product quality Granules 

Quantity to be packed Up to 250 gms 

Packing material LDPE 

Package style Central sela pillow type 

Seal type Continuous lap seal 



 

 

 

Photo mark dimension 10mm W x 10mm H 

Packing speed Min 10 bags/ Minute 

Motor Max 4 Hp 

20 Semi-automatic single 
head weigh filler 

Product  Puffed rice 1 no 

product quality Granules 

Quantity to be packed 100 gm, 200 gm, 500gm, 1 Kg 

Packing material Polyester/ laminate  

Package style Three side seal one side open 
readymade pouch 

Seal type Continuous sealing 

Power  Max 2 hp 

 



 

 

 

Financial Bid 

S. No Supply of specified items  Amount Quoted (item wise) 

1 1.  The amount should be quoted item wise as per above 
specifications  

2. The price quoted should be inclusive of taxes, freight, 
erection, installation & one week training charges if 
any.  

3. One month operational support  
4. One year warranty with spares  

 

 

 

Place : 

Date : 

Signature of the authorized person Name:  

Designation:  

Name of firm & address:  

Phone /Mobile No.:  

Seal of the firm: 

 


